



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13647/2024**

SHRI RANVIR SINGH & OTHERS

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr.Dhananjay Mehlawat, Advocate**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr.Lalltaksh Joshi and Ms.Minu**

Kumari, Advocates for R-1 & 2

Mr.Subhash Tanwar, SPC for R-3

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent no.1 & 2 submits that they have filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.2 and the same may be treated to have been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2. Copy of the same is stated to have been received by counsel for the petitioner. Let rejoinder thereto be filed within four weeks as prayed for.

Counsel for respondent no.3 seeks some time to take instructions and file counter affidavit, if required. At request, four weeks time is granted to the respondent no. 3 to file counter affidavit, if any, with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 06.10.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 28, 2026/sk